

No. 24-591

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY; NORFOLK &
PORTSMOUTH BELT LINE RAILROAD COMPANY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

BENJAMIN L. HATCH

ROBERT W. MCFARLAND

McGuire Woods LLP

101 W. Main St., Ste. 9000

Norfolk, VA 23510

(757) 640-3700

CHARLES ROTHFELD

Counsel of Record

EVAN M. TAGER

WILLIAM H. STALLINGS

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
A. The decision below undermines antitrust and statute-of-limitations law.	1
B. The circuits are in conflict.	5
C. There was no alternative basis for the decision below.	8
D. NSR's remaining arguments against review lack merit.	9
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)	3, 4
<i>Kaw Valley Elec. Co-op. Co., Inc. v. Kan. Elec. Power Co-op., Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	2, 3, 6
<i>In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litigation</i> , 998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1993)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Poster Exchange, Inc. v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 517 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>West Penn Allegheny Health System, Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	6, 11
<i>Z Techs. Corp. v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application ¶320</i> (2023 Supplement).....	10
Corrected Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, <i>Giordano v. Saks & Co.</i> , No. 23-600 (2d Cir. Aug. 7, 2023), ECF No. 89	1, 4, 10
